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Ms. N. Russell, 292, Gladstone Road, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan., 

Ray Baker Arch. Consultant, 22, Cwm Barry Way, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan., CF62 6LB

292, Gladstone Road, Barry
To take down existing outbuildings including conservatory and construct new single extension for sun lounge and shower room

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to No. 292, Gladstone Road, Barry, a semi-detached two storey property covered in red brick and a natural grey slate roof. The property is situated in a wholly residential street scene characterised by properties of similar design scale and layout. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application seeks permission to construct a single storey lean too extension measuring approximately 4.1m to the highest aspect of the roof structure x 3m in width x 6.2m in depth from the existing rear elevation of the dwelling. It is noted that an existing extension is situated to the rear elevation of No.292 which measures approximately 2.1m in height x 2.6m in depth x 3.1m in width.  The proposed will be finished will brick and render walls, a slate roof and UPVC window and door fixtures. 

It is noted that plans originally submitted with the application that have now been superseded proposed an extension to the rear measuring approximately 6.9m in depth x 4.5m in height x 3.5m in width. 
PLANNING HISTORY
Non relevant 

CONSULTATIONS
Barry Town Council
were consulted on 18th November 2014, have responded stating “no objection”

Buttrills Ward members were consulted on 18th November 2014, no response received to date

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 18 November 2014,

294 Gladstone Road, have responded objecting to the scheme stating,

I. The rooms and garden area to the rear of the property are South facing and therefore benefit from natural light, we are devastated on the detrimental impact it would have on our lives. 

II. The building is of a mono pitch design with a wall being built on or adjacent to our boundary 1m from our house, 5.5m long, 4.5m in height, the massive wall would result in a significant loss of natural light and impact views across the channel. 

III. Proposal is contrary to Policy ENV27 of the UDP and Policies 1 and 5 of the Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Guidance. A party wall agreement will be required as of the party wall act 1996.

296 Gladstone Road, have responded objecting to the scheme stating,

I. Having received your amended proposal my comments will have to remain as previously stated. Though slightly reduced, the height is still excessive and obstructive.

II. Length of new building is still not in line with already existing extensions on adjacent properties; cause of shade to buildings east of proposed extension has not significantly been improved by new layout. Obstruction of views remains.

III. Obstruction of daylight, potential cause of damp.

IV. Even higher wall due to sloping garden to accommodate level differences, proposed is 10x bigger than existing extension.

290 Gladstone Road, have responded objecting to the scheme stating,

I. Concern as the lack of privacy I will have to my patio and rear lounge area and the lack of sunlight in the morning.

REPORT
Planning Policies and Guidance

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV27 
– Design of New Developments

TRAN10 
– Parking

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014)

Issues

It is considered that the main issues to consider as part of the assessment of this application relate to the impact the proposed development will have on the character of the existing dwelling, the wider street scene, residential amenity and the impact on neighbouring properties and parking provision. 

Design and Visual Impact

The proposed development relates to the rear elevation of the application site and will therefore not be visible from within the context of the immediate residential street scene. It is considered that the proposed development has been designed sympathetically in relation to the existing dwelling and will therefore not result in an intrusive extension in context with the existing property or those situated within the immediate locality. It is noted that the materials and finishes of the proposed will be compatible with that of the existing property. 

It is considered that the size and scale of the proposed is appropriate for a residential development of this type and will not result in an intrusive addition to the rear elevation of No.292. It is noted that numerous structures of varying design and scale are present to the rear elevation of a number of properties situated on Gladstone Rd. The proposed single storey rear extension although larger than that already sited will not result in an intrusive or uncharacteristic form of development in context with the immediate area or the existing dwelling and is therefore considered acceptable.  

Impact on neighbouring property
It is considered that the proposed single storey extension to be sited to the rear of No.292 will not result in an unacceptable form of development that will result in an intrusive or overbearing structure in relation to neighbouring properties.  It is noted that plans originally submitted as part of the application proposed an extension larger in design and scale that would have extended into the rear garden to an amount that would have resulted in an unacceptable form development. It is noted that numerous structures of varying size and scale are present to the rear elevations of numerous properties within the context of the surrounding area. 

The proposed extension will replace an existing single storey extension to the rear elevation of No.292. It is also noted that both No.290 and No.294 sited adjacent to the application site have rear extensions in line with the scale of the existing structure sited at No.292. It is considered that on balance the increase in size will not result in a significant impact in relation to the effect of overbearing in relation to adjacent dwellings. It is noted that larger examples of rear extensions are present at numerous properties situated on Gladstone road of varying design/scale.  It is noted that the pitched roof design of the proposed will reduce the overbearing impact in relation to No.290 as opposed to a lean to with a larger  wall adjoining the boundary (as originally submitted).  It is noted that the highest aspect of the roof structure “ridge” will be positioned approximately 1.5m from the boundary line of No.290 it is therefore considered that the height of the proposed in relation to No.290 is acceptable given the distance.    

The proposed extension will not extend significantly further into the rear garden area than the existing raised patio area. A garden shed is located to the rear of the existing single storey extension at No.292; the depth of the proposed extension will extend no more into the rear garden area to that of the existing shed. The boundaries serving properties within the immediate area are characterised by stone dwarf walls measuring approximately 1.4m in height; therefore the majority of structures and outbuildings are highly visible from the rear garden areas of properties along Gladstone Road. It is considered that the proposed extension will be no more prominent in relation to that already sited at No.292 and in context with outbuildings and extensions within the surrounding area. It is noted that no properties are sited directly to the rear of No.292 within a 25m distance and the potential loss of light will not warrant refusal of the proposed application given the south facing open frontage of properties along Gladstone Road. It is considered that views achieved from the proposed single storey extension will be no more significant than that already achieved from the existing single storey structure.

In summary, while the proposal will be visible to neighbours and will alter their outlook, the scale and siting is such that it would not have an unacceptably overbearing impact and will not unreasonably impact residential amenity.

Impact on Amenity Space

The proposed development will reduce existing amenity serving No.292 however it is considered that there will be sufficient amenity left to serve the dwelling with the proposed works taken into consideration. It is noted that the garden area to the rear of the property is extensive and the proposed extension will not extend significantly further than the existing raised patio area. 

Impact on Parking Provision

The proposed development will not reduce existing levels of parking provision currently serving the property. It is also considered that the proposal will not result in the need for additional parking provision as the single storey extension will not result in an additional bedroom. It is therefore considered that the proposed development complies with Policy TRAN10 Parking of The Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2015.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
In regard to Policies ENV27 Design of New Developments, TRAN10 Parking and Supplementary Planning Guidance of the Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996 – 2015. It is considered that the proposed extension will not result in an overbearing form of development in relation to adjacent property nor will it result in a detrimental impact in relation to the character of the existing dwelling, neighbouring amenity or parking provision and is therefore recommended approval. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall only relate to the following 3 plans  Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations, Proposed Ground Floor/Side Elevations received on 19 January 2015 and the Existing Elevations received on 12 November 2014 and the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with these details.


Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

3.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason: 
To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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